
  CONTRACT# WRS/250069 
 

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is 
entered into by and between the CITY OF OCALA, a Florida municipal corporation (“City” or 
“Customer”), and A.C.M.S., INC., D/B/A HEART OF FLORIDA ENVIRONMENTAL, a for-profit 
corporation duly organized in and authorized to do business in the state of Florida (EIN: 59-3581269) 
(“Service Provider”). 

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2025, City and A.C.M.S., Inc. d/b/a Heart of Florida Environmental 
entered into a Special Waste Disposal Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) for a five (5) year term 
from January 2, 2025 through January 1, 2030; and  

WHEREAS, City and Service Provider now wish to amend the rate adjustment terms contained 
in the Original Agreement.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the following mutual covenants 
and conditions, and other good and valuable consideration, City and Service Provider agree as 
follows: 

1. RECITALS.  City and Service Provider hereby represent, warrant, and agree that the Recitals set 
forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.   

2. INCORPORATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. The Original Agreement between City and 
Service Provider, attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth 
herein in its entirety and remains in full force and effect, except for those terms and conditions 
expressly amended by this First Amendment.  

3. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 3(A), ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. The language in Section 3 (A), 
Additional Information of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following:  

Commencing on the first anniversary thereof, the initial disposal rate above shall be 
adjusted annually by the percentage of increase in the Consumer Price Index for 
Urban Consumers – Garbage and Trash Collection, as published by the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor, or any successor governmental 
agency. 

4. NOTICES. All notices, certifications or communications required by this Agreement shall be given 
in writing and shall be deemed delivered when personally served, or when received if by facsimile 
transmission with a confirming copy mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, 
return receipt requested. Notices can be concurrently delivered by e-mail. All notices shall be 
addressed to the respective parties as follows: 

 

If to Service Provider:   A.C.M.S., Inc. 
     Attention: Heather Wilmoth   

      835 CR 529 
      Lake Panasoffkee, Florida 33538 
      Phone: 352-569-0465 
      E-mail:  heather.wilmoth@wasteconnections.com  
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



  CONTRACT# WRS/250069 
 

2 

 
If to City of Ocala:   Daphne M. Robinson, Esq., Contracting Officer 
     City of Ocala 
     110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
     Ocala, Florida 34471 
     Phone: 352-629-8343 
     E-mail: notices@ocalafl.gov 

Copy to:     William E. Sexton, Esq., City Attorney 
City of Ocala 

             110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
      Ocala, Florida 34471 
      Phone: 352-401-3972 
      E-mail: cityattorney@ocalafl.gov 

5. COUNTERPARTS. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE(S). Service Provider, if and by offering an electronic signature in any 
form whatsoever, will accept and agree to be bound by said electronic signature to all terms and 
conditions of this First Amendment. Further, a duplicate or copy of the Agreement that contains 
a duplicated or non-original signature will be treated the same as an original, signed copy of this 
original First Amendment for all purposes.  

7. LEGAL AUTHORITY. Each person signing this First Amendment on behalf of either party 
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of 
the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all 
provisions contained in this First Amendment. 

 
 
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



  CONTRACT# WRS/250069 
 

3 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on 
____________________________________. 

 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
CITY OF OCALA 

 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Angel B. Jacobs 
City Clerk 

 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Kristen Dreyer 
City Council President 
 

Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
William E. Sexton, Esq. 
City Attorney 

A.C.M.S., INC. D/B/A 
HEART OF FLORIDA ENVIRONMENTAL 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
                           (Printed Name) 
 
 

Title:  ____________________________________ 
                        (Title) 
 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0

Heather Wilmoth

DM



Special Waste Profile Number:

A.C.M.S., Inc. d/b/a Heart of Florida Environmental (“Service Provider”)

835 CR 529 
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

1. Special Waste Service.  Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, Service Provider and Customeragree to be legally bound hereby and Service Provideragrees to
accept at its Facility, Acceptable Waste (hereinafter referred to as “Special Waste” or “Waste”) delivered by or on behalf of Customer, and which is acceptable to Service
Provider as herein provided. Customer agrees to deliver one hundred percent (100%) of the Special Waste incorporated under the special waste
profile(s)described. .

2. Acceptable Waste.  Only those Special Wastes described in Section 3 herein and in any Special Waste Profile(s) which number is identical to the contract number referenced 
above, and which Profile(s) are hereby incorporated by reference herein, and which Waste is subsequently approved by Service Provider and is otherwise in accordance
with all laws, regulations and permits, shall be acceptable for disposal at the Facility (“Acceptable Waste”).

3. (A) Rates for Disposal:
Waste Disposal Method Disposal Rate: Fees / Taxes / Misc. Transportation

Additional Information:

Customer shall also be liable for all taxes, fees, or other charges imposed by federal, state, local or provincial laws and regulations. 

County and State of origin of Waste:            Marion, Florida

(B) Incorporation by Reference. In addition to Special Waste Profile(s) and the Terms and Conditions of Special Waste Disposal Agreement set forth on the reverse side
of this document, the following documents are incorporated by reference into this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

1)
2)     

4. Term of Agreement. 
  Either party may terminate this agreement, for any reason or no reason, upon six (6) months written notice 

to the other party.

SERVICE PRO VIDER AND CUSTO MER, IN CO NSIDERATIO N O F THE MUTUAL O BLIGATIO NS CO NTAINED HEREIN, AGREE THAT THIS IS A 
LEGALLY BINDING AGREEMENT WHICH IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CO NDITIO NS SET FO RTH O N THIS PAGE AND O N THE REVERSE SIDE 
OF THIS DOCUMENT.

x___________________________________________________ x___________________________________________________
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE (AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) SERVICE PROVIDER SIGNATURE (AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

x___________________________________________________ x___________________________________________________
CUSTOMER NAME AND TITLE (PLEASE PRINT) SERVICE PROVIDER NAME AND TITLE (PLEASE PRINT)

x_______________________________ x_______________________________
DATE DATE

Customer Billing Information
Name:

Address: 

City:
State: Zip:

Fax:Phone:
Contact:

Project:

Additional Information:

SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT

Waste Connections Subsidiary (Service Provider")

CONTRACT# WRS/250069

Approved as to form and legality: __________________________________
             William Sexton - City Attorney

Docusign Envelope ID: 30EBF64E-186D-41D3-955F-917C3DBFE6ED

heather wilmoth

1/22/2025

DM

1/22/2025

Kristen Dreyer Council President Pro-Tem

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-1

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Terms and Conditions of Special Waste Disposal Agreement 

S. J'I,• Ag[ffffl•pt. Thu Special W1151c Disposal Agn:cmcnl (Ibis "A&lmDmi'') for the disposal of 
Special Waste shall coruisl of 1his Apcmcnl, riders 10 die Agn:cmcnt (if any) and any application. 
pennit 11nd/or 11ppro\'III that may be applicable IO such Waste. 

6. W•Jlt Accg,tNI •S fulU,x. �r rcprescnis. WIIITIIIIIS and covmants !bat the W11Sle delivered IO 
Semcc Provider at its Facility hereunder will be Acccplablc Wule 11nd will not contain any 
unacccplablc quantity of hazanlous materials or subs111nc:cs. 111dioaclive materials or substances, or toitic 
waste or substances, u delillcd by applicable federal. state. local or provincial laws or regulations. Any 

Wu1e •itich does DOI meet these requirements mall bcrcinafter be n:ramt IO a "Ug,mptabls Wgt1e". 
CU.tomer shall in all manen n:lating ID the collection. transportation and disposal of the Wa.stc 
hemmdcr, comply with 411 ;pplicablc federal. state mid local laws. n:gulalions. rules mid onlcrs 
n:garding the same. The word "EKililx" shall man any landfill. tr.msfc:r sutioa or other location used 
IO tnmsfcr, process or od:11:rwisc dispose of sucb Waste. 

7. Spcsl!I Wastr. Customer n:pn:scnts. wammts and covenants that the Wascc delivered ID Service 
Provider hcmmdcr (ii will nol conlllin any Spccilll Wasic lhat is not spcci6cally dcscnl,cd on any 
appli"'ion which is llllllchcd hm:to or which is subsequently approved by Service Provider, (ii) will 
mecl lhc malerial dcscriplion os set fonh in nny applicllrion and olherwi1e in 111 significant n:spccts and 
(iii) will not contmn Unacccplablc Wmlc. The parties may incorpo111te lldditional Special Wmte ,is part 
of this Ap-ccmcnt if prior to deli\lCI')' of such Wale lo Service Provider, CIISlomer has provided 1111 
a.pplication for such Waste and Savice Provider has approved disposal of such W11ste wilhin !he 
limilalions and conditions conlaincd in Service Provider's written nolice of approval of Speci&I \V11Sle 
Disposal. Tille IO any and all (i) Special Waste (not spccifkally described on a Special Wasic 
application mbmilled in connection ben:-.itb). 1111d (ii) Uaacccplablc Wl!Ste, bmdled or disposed o(by 
Service Provider shall al all times remain with Cusiomcr and any agent or CUstomcr (if oo agent is 
involved). 

8. Rigby o{ Rcfupl{Reftttlpg. Customer sba1I impcct all Was1e at the placc(s) of collection end shall 
remove any nnd 1111 Unaccep1ablc Waste. Service Provider hu the right to rclilsc, or lo reject after 
11cccp1a11ce, any lolld(1) of Wutc(s) dcliveml to its Facility including if Service Provider believes 
Customer has breached (or is brcachins) its n:prcsc:nlations, warranties. covenants or agreements 
bcmmdcr, or any applicable federal. state or local laws, regulations. rules or onlm, even if only a 
portion of such WIISIC load is unacceptable. Service Provider shall have the rigl11 lo inspect all vehicles 
and conlaincn ofWaslC h1111lcrs. including Customer'• vehicles, in order 10 delcrminc whether the Waslc 
is Acceptable WIISIC or Unai:ccplablc Was!C pursu&III lo Ibis Agrmncn1 and all applicable federal. slalc 
and local laws, rules md resu?ations. Service Provider'• exmisc. or railun: to cKCrcisc. its rishts 
hereunder shall nol opaate IO relieve Cus1omcr of its rcsporuibilities or liability under lhis Agn:ement 
Customer shall be n:spcmiblc for. and bear all reasoaable expenses 1111d damages incurn:d by Service 
Provider, u a n:sult oflhc lJnaccepfcblc Waste &Dd in die n:loading and removal of Unacc:cplablc Waste 
disposed in die Facilily. Service Provider, may also, ill its sole discretion, n:quin: CuslOmcr to promptly 
mnow the UnacccptAblc WIISte. 

9. l..lmlt..S Ucems 19 Enter. This Agn:cmcnt ptovidcs Customer with a license 1o enter the FIICility for 
!he limill:d pwposc o( and only to lbc cittenl ncccssary for. off-loading Acccplable Waste at the Facility 
in the manner directed by Service Provider. Exccpl in an emergency, Cus1omer's pmonncl shall not 
lca,-c the immediate vicinily oflllcir vehicle. After olf-loading the Waste, Customer's pcnonncl shall 
promptly leave lhc Facility. Under DO circumstances shall Customer or its personnel engage in any 
scaVC11ginS or Wcste or Oilier maicrials a1 the Facility. Service Provider reserves lhc right ID make and 
mfon:e n:uonable rules and regulllrions concerning the operalion of the Facility. 1hc conduct of !he 
driven and olhcrs on the Facility pn:mises, quantities and sources of Waste, and any olher maltclS 
ncccssuy or desirable far thc safe, legal me! cfficicnl operation of the Facility illcluding, but aot limited 
lo, i;pccd limits on haul roads imposed by Scrvic:c Provider, and the �ming of mud hats and other 
pcrsonlll protection equipment by oil illdividuals allowed on the Facilil)' pn:miscs. Cus1omcr ap:cs to 
conform to 5UCh Nies and n:11111ations III they may be established and amended &om lime ID time. 
Service Provider may rcfiisc to accept Waste &om and shall deny an cn!lllnCC license ro, any of 
eusiomer·s pcnonDCI whom Service Provider believes is under the inlluencc of alcohol « other 
chcmiclll subst1111ccs. Customer shall be soldy responsible for ill employees and subcolllrllCIDn 
pcrG,rming their obliptions in II safe mmner wbcn al lbc facility of Service Provider. 

10. Ar•rza •od r•xrncnt. Payment shall be made by Customer wilhin thirty (JO) days after receipt of 
invoice &om Service Provider. In lhe event !hat 1111y 11moun1 ii overdue. Service Provider may terminate 
this Agrecmc:nt. Customer as,ces IO pay a finance charge equal to the maximum inlcn:st rule permitted 
by law. Cuslomer lball be liable tor all IIXCS. fees, or other chl!.lles imposed upon the disposal of lhc 

Waste by federal, state, local or provincial laws and regulations. Service Provider, from time to lime, 
may modily its rales upon lhiny (30) days wrinen nolicc to Cuslomcr. 

11. Imola!Il!!a, Customer's obligations. rcpn:scntatiom. warranties and covaiants n:prding the Wutc 
dclm:rcd 1111d all indemnities shall swvive tcmwlllioo of Ibis Agn:cmcnL Should CuslOmer materially 
defwll in any of ill obliptiOIII hereunder. thCD Service Provider may immcdilllely tcrmiaatc Ibis 
Aa=mcnt and Customer 1hall be liable for all costs and damages incurred by Service Provider. 

12. Drinr'a KnowJsdu Hd ,\pthorfty. Cllllomcr rcprescnts. warrants and COYCDIIDts !hat its drivcn who 
deliver Wutc to Service Provider's Facility have been odviscd by CUSIOmcr of Service Provider's 
prohibition on deliveries of hazardous materials or sub5tanccs, radioactive marcriab or subswiccs. or 
toxic WIISIC or Sllbslznccs or any olher Unacceptable Waste lo the FIScility of Service Provider's 
restrictions on deliveries of Special WIISIC to the Facility. oflhe definitions of"Hwn!om Wurc• and 
"Hmrdpus Sumtancg" as provided by applicable federal. slate and local 111w. rules and regulations and 
"�·· u provided herein. and of the tenns of lhis license 10 cnkr Service Provider's Facilily. 

13. lnd�mnffjcatiog. Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Service Provider and its 
subsidiaries, affiliates and parent corponitions, u applicable, and their respective ofliceis, dircclOis, 
lcn�rs, employees, subcontnclOis and 11gcnts from 1111d against any and all claims. suits, losses, 
liabilities. CSSCS$111C11ts, damagn. fines. costs alld expcnlCI, including n:asonablc anomcys' fees 
(collcclivcly, -Claims; to the eltlcnl arising or n:suhing from: (o) 1hc aets, omissions, negligence, or 
willfill misconduct (includilla criminal iM:ts) of Cullomcr, or its emplo�o:s. rcprescn1a1ivcs, agents, 
contnletors, or subcontmcton (excluding Service Provider}, (b} the violation of any law, rule, n:gularion, 
license, permit. ordinance., or OTdcr by Customer, or ill employees, rcprcscnlaliYCS. qcnts, contnctors. 
or subconuactors (C11cllldin1 Service Provider), (c) Customer's breach of any lam, condition, 
representation, wanmity, or eovemmt herein, or (d) Uoaeccplllble Wule. Customer shall Also be 
responsible for incrcasecl inspection. to:sting. study and analysis costs m:dc necessa,y due IO n:asonablc 
concaus or Service Provider u to lbc content orthe Was1e. following discovery orUD&CCCplablc Wasie. 
Nolwithstanding anything coatciDcd herein IO the conmuy, Customer sh1dl have no obligation lo 
indemnify Service Provider, or any other pAl1)', to the extent any claims, suits, actions, I01.1CS, damages, 
liabilities, costs or expcnscs arise out of: (i) the ncgliacace or will fill misconduct of Service Provider, or 
aay or Service Provider's officials. employees. aicnis, n:pn:scatalivcs. officers. IIIIIIISCt'I, or any Olhcr 
pll1)', (ii) Service Provider's breach of any of the terms, conditions. rcpn:scntarions, or wunnrics 
conlllincd in this Agrccmcnl, or (Iii) the violation of any law, rule, n:gulation, ontinancc, onler, permit, 
or license by Service Pro\idcr, or any of Service Provider's officials, employees, agents, rcpn:tcnlalivcs, 
officers. 1111111agcn, or any other party. This indemnification and other obligations 1tatcd in this m!i!!n 
11 mall 5111'Vive the lcrmination of this Agreement. Pursuant to and consistenl wilh Section 768.28, 
Florida Statutes (2018), Customer's duty to indemnify is limited to $200,000 per claim or judgment, and 
S300,000 per illcidcnl or occurn:nce. inclusiw of attomcy's fees or legal costs. 

2 

14. liu.!!J:!.nSl. Customer shall maintain in full force ;nd effect throughout die ICnn of lhis Agn:cmcnl the 
following types of insurance in 111 leost the amounts specified below: 

Worker's Compensation 

Employer's Liability 

Minimum Amee en er I ms moss 

SlatulOry 

S 1,000,000 per incident 

General Liability $2,000,000 combined single limit 

All1omobilc Liability $2,000.000 combined single limit (includina MCS-90) 

All insmancc will be by imun:n llllhoru.al to do business in the stale in which the FIICility is located. 
Prior IO Customer being allowal on Facility pranisc:1, Customer shall provide Sctvicc Provider with 
ccrtific111e1 of insumncc or other satisfaclory evidence Iha! such insu111nCC has been procun:d and is in 
force. All policies, except worken' compcas&lioa., musl add Servicer Provider u &D additional insured. 
must contain wai\'efl of subrogatiaa in ruor or Servicer Provider, and must be primary and non• 
contribulOry to any insurance policies cmricd by Service Provider. Said policies shall not thereafter be 
cancelled, be permitted to expire or lopsc, or be changed without thirty (30) days ld\·ance wriucn notice 
to Service Provider. Customer •=ts lhal it will sccure lhc above minimum amounts or insurance 
from any transportation of the Acceptable Waste to die Facility. 

Customer is D self-insured public cn1i1y p111Suant to City Council Resolution 92-84 up 10 lhe limits of 
liability set forth in Florida Statule §768.28. The sclf:.insurance program includes Wotter's 
Compensation, 0-ial and Automobile liability coverqe for all liabilities or damage, for which the 
Cus1omcr it round legally liable. This sclf-insumnce program is administcn:d through the Customer's 
Human Rcsoun:cs and Risk Management Office. 

IS. f'llHBEt lo ptr{orm. �ilher party hereto shall be liable ror ill failure IO pcrfomi hcn:uader due IO 
circumslanccs DOI its fwll and beyond its reasonable control. including. bul DOI limited IO, strikes or 
other labor disputes, riots. protests. civil disturbances or sabotage, cb1111scs in low. fires. floods, 
compliance: with government n:questa. explosions, accida!ts, 'll-calher, lack or rcquin:d natunl rcsourccs. 
or acts of Ciod affecting cilher party hereto. In the cvml of aay of the cin:umstanccs provided fur in lhc 
preceding sentence, including, but not limited lo, whether aay fede111l, state or local court or 
govcmmcnlal 11.u1hority lakes 1111y 11clioo which would (i) close or restricl opc1111ions at the Facility, (ii) 
limil the quantity or prohibit the disposal of Waste at lhc fccilily, « (iii) limit the ability of or prohibit 
Cusiomcr from delivering Waste to lhc Focilily, Scrvic:c Provider lhall have the right, 11 its optioa, lo 
n:duce, suspend or tcnninate Customer's 11ecess 10 the Facility immediately, without prior notice and 
without any additional liabilities bclwccn the parties, otbcr Ihm Customer'• payment obligation 
bcn:undcr. Neither Party is n:quin:d hcrcundcr IO settle any labor dispute apiDsl its 0•11 best judgment. 

16. Ofbrr Termlll!tjon. The OCCUl'n:DCC or any or lhc following events lhall also constitute an CVCIII of 
dcfilult by Customer md sb11II give Savico Provider the risflt to immediately 1ermin111e chi, Agm:mcnt: 

(i) A pcrition ror n:organizatiaa or baobuptcy &led by or against Customer. 

(ii) Failure by Customer IO pay any 111110111111 due IO Service Provider. 

(iii) Any breach by CuslDmcr of any of its obliptioas pursuant to lhc AgreccncnL 

Customer ,hall be liable for and shall indemnify, defend and bold harmless Se�·ice Provider from ony 
!ones, claims cxpcmes or damages incurred by Service Provider 11111 n:111l1 of temtication hereunder. 

17. �- Customer may not assign, tru1fer or otbawisc vesa in any other Service Provider, cnlity 
or person, in whole or in pan, any of ill riJhts or obliptiOIII UDder the Aan:emcnl witboul die prior 
wrinen conscnl of Service Pro\idcr, provided, however, 1ha1 Service Provider may withoul any 111Ch 
prior wrinen consent, ossisn its rights and/or obligations under !he Ap-ccmcnl IO a subsidialy or affiliate 
corporation. 

18. Righi or Disposal This Agn:cmcnt docs not gnuu &II)' riahts to dispose of Acceptable Wlllle olbc:r than 
in oeconlancc herewith. Additionally. lhc ability to dispose of Acccplllblc Waste Ill lhc Facility may be 
limill:d at my time, and Crom rime 10 time. by Service Provider iD COIIIICCtioa with the Facility's 
pennit(s). and capacity constrainll, in addition to applicable laws, rules, and n:gulations. Service 
Provider reserves the riaht to immediotcly terminale access to lhe Facility by Customer 11nd Customer's 
personnel in lbc event of bn:ach or violation by Customer ohny of lhc l(rms o(this Agrccmmt, Service 
Provider's operating rules or payment policies or any applic:blc laws or n:gulalioas. 

19. Condnulng Compllanff. Customer hu a conlinuing obligation IO inform Service Provider of any new 
information, or information not pn:viously provided lo Service Provider by CuslOmcr which may affect 
lhc acceptability of the Waste by Service Provider. Further, Cus11>mcr shall comply with all Servicc 
Provider n:qucsts for evidence of Customer's continuing compliance with lhc IClmS of the Agn:cmclll 
including but not limited to the following: (i) providing new, updated Waste profiles on lhc Wastc(s) 
offered for disposal or, (iii providing appropriale ccrli6ca1ion lb111 the Waste being olfcn:d for disposal is 
acniratcly n:llcctcd by the appropriate application or, (iii) re-sample die Waste at Customcr's expense if 
n:asooablc cause exists as to its acaptability under the tams of this AgRemcnt or. (iv) allow Service 
Provider to re-sample rho Waste if re11SODZ1ble cause cxists cs to its acceptability under the lemu of lhis 
Agn:cmcnl (alld Customer shall be rcspomible for all COits and cxpcases associated with such sampling 
ir such WasllC is dctcrmined to be Unaoc:eptable Waste), or (v) all of !he abow. 

20. �- All no1ices herein provided for shall be considered as h11ving been si\·en upon being placed in 
lhc mail, certified postage prepaid addressed lo Service Provider or Customer at Ille addn:ss herein sc:t 
forth ill this Agn:CIDCIII or IO sucb other ad.tress u may be given to lbc olhcr party ill wriling. 

21. I fgufdatc!I P•rn•rc•. In the event !hat this Agreement is lenninated by Cus1omer in a mmmcr nol in 
occonlance with Smilm...i hcrcor. or 1ennin111ed due to a bn:ach or this Agreement by Customer, 
CU.tomcr shall p:iy, as liquidated damages, and not III a penalty, the greater of 11D amounl equal IO six (6) 
months' service chmges or Customer's most reccot monthly chagc multiplied by ,ix (6). CUstomcT 
shall be given credit for any advance paymmll made hemmdcr, however, in compulin1 the amouot 
owed III liquidated damitp hcrcundcr. Customer acknowledges that lhis liquidated damages clause is 
reasonable and is applicable to n:CG\'ef damages related lo its inveslmenl in equipment. dcvclopmcnl of 
Service Providers and hiring of employees undertaken by Scn,icc Provider to service ill customers. 
including Customer. This liquidated damaga clause in no way relieves Customer from ill obligations 
11nd liability for oilier cost or damag,:s u sci forth elscwhCR in this Agn:emcnt. 

22. Mluslhtnsant-

(i) This Asn:emmtshall be govcmcd by the law1orthc S1a1e in which lhe Facility is located. 

(ii) No waiver of a bn:ach of any of the obligations contained in lhc Agn:cmcnt shall be consttucd lo 
be a waiver of any prior or succcedins breach of the same obliprion or of any other obliption of 
Ibis Agn:cmcnt 

(iii) No modification. release. discharge or waiver of any provision or obligation hcra>f shall be or 11ny 
force. or elfect. 1111less in writina siJlled by all parties to this Agn:emcnt. 

(iv) Customer wll treat DS confidential IIDd nor disclose IO olhcrs during or subscqucn! ID the tcnns of 
lhiJ Agn:emmt. eJtCCPI as is ncccssaty to pcrf'orm this Agn:emcnt. or to comply with any 
applicable law or n:gulauoo aoy inlormalioo (induding my technical infonuatioo, expcricncc or 
date} rcpnling Service Provider's plans, programs, plants, proccsscs, produCII, cosu, equipment or 

CONTRACT# WRS/250069
Docusign Envelope ID: 30EBF64E-186D-41D3-955F-917C3DBFE6ED

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-2

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Terms and Conditions of Special Waste Disposal Agreement 

opcn11ons which m.1y come wuhm the knowledge of Cu51omcr or its employees in the 
pcrfonn:mcc of this Agrcemenl. without in e::ach insl:tnce securing the prior wrincn ronscnl of 
Service Pro\'idcr. 

jv) lhny tern\, phrase, obligation or provistOn of this Agreement shall be held 10 be invahd, illcgnl or 
unenforcc11bk in any rcspcc1, this /\grccmcn1 shall remain in effect and be co11s1rucd withoul 
regard to such term. phnlSC. obligu1ion or provistOn. 

{vi) This Agrccmc.nl constilu1es lhc entire undcrst:Jnding bc1wccn mt parties. replacing and Amending 
any prior agrccmcnu hctwccn the p:micic, :md shall be binding upon :ill partic, hcrc10, their 
succeuors. hcin. rcprc.scnt.tti\·cs :ind a.ssigns. All}' pro\·ision. 1cnn or condition in 30)' 
acknowledgement. purch3SC order or «her response by Cus1omcr "iuch 11 in addmoo to or 
differtnl from rhc pl'0\'1sions or 1his Agreement sholl be deemed objected 10 by Service Provider 
Bnd shall Ix ofoo cffecl. 

(\ii) Customer �pri:$Cnls. warrants and covcrw1u tha1 i1 u and. dunni the 1cm, o(this Agn:cmcnl will 
remain, in compliance widi and will pcrfunn its obti,111ions pursuant lo all Bpplicablc laws :md 
rcgula1ions nnd shall indemnify, defend and hold honnlcss Service Provider ftom uny breach 
1hcreo( 

(viii) II is the undcrs�ding and agrecmcn1 of 1hc P3rt1cs lh:u Sel'\1Cc Provider is 30 independent 
con1r::ictor. :md is no1 :m :igcnl, nor :m ::mlhorizcd rcprcscnlali\·c of Customer. 

3 

CONTRACT# WRS/250069
Docusign Envelope ID: 30EBF64E-186D-41D3-955F-917C3DBFE6ED

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-3

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 30EBF64E-186D-41D3-955F-917C3DBFE6ED Status: Completed

Subject: SIGNATURE - Heart of Florida Biosolids Disposal (WRS/250069)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Patricia Lewis

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

110 SE Watula Avenue

City Hall, Third Floor

Ocala, FL  34471

plewis@ocalafl.org

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             1/9/2025 11:57:23 AM

Holder: Patricia Lewis

             plewis@ocalafl.org

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
heather wilmoth

Heather.Wilmoth@WasteConnections.com

DM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 4.42.63.250

Sent: 1/22/2025 8:59:39 AM

Viewed: 1/22/2025 1:34:05 PM 

Signed: 1/22/2025 1:34:26 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/22/2025 1:34:05 PM
      ID: 49890ebd-32b2-4005-9d41-7e0cde34e9dc

William E. Sexton, Esq.

wsexton@ocalafl.org

City Attorney

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 1/22/2025 1:34:27 PM

Viewed: 1/22/2025 2:07:59 PM 

Signed: 1/22/2025 2:09:38 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kristen Dreyer

kdreyer@ocalafl.gov

Council President Pro-Tem

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.228.177.110

Signed using mobile

Sent: 1/22/2025 2:09:40 PM

Viewed: 1/22/2025 11:57:59 PM 

Signed: 1/22/2025 11:58:27 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-4

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sharron Jimerson

sharron.jimerson@wasteconnections.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 1/22/2025 8:59:41 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/22/2025 8:57:53 AM
      ID: bbe11529-31f5-41d7-a59a-ed4c66bff9c5

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 1/9/2025 12:01:06 PM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 1/22/2025 8:47:32 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 1/22/2025 8:47:32 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 1/22/2025 11:57:59 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 1/22/2025 11:58:27 PM

Completed Security Checked 1/22/2025 11:58:27 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-5

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting (we, us or Company) may be 

required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the 

terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 

DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 

access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 

‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the 

DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/22/2023 11:31:05 AM
Parties agreed to: heather wilmoth, Sharron Jimerson

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-6

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: contracts@ocalafl.org 

 

To advise City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at contracts@ocalafl.org and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body 

of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-7

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your 

email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 

from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 

documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting as described above, 

you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting during the course 

of your relationship with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting. 

Exhibit A - Original Agreement

A-8

Docusign Envelope ID: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 45D857D5-531B-463D-857E-EE996A20B9B0 Status: Completed

Subject: SIGNATURE - Amendment 1 - Biosolids Waste Disposal Agreement (WRS/250069)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 11 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Patricia Lewis

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

110 SE Watula Avenue

City Hall, Third Floor

Ocala, FL  34471

plewis@ocalafl.org

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             2/5/2025 4:36:26 PM

Holder: Patricia Lewis

             plewis@ocalafl.org

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting Location: Docusign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
William E. Sexton, Esq.

wsexton@ocalafl.org

City Attorney

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 2/5/2025 4:39:01 PM

Viewed: 2/5/2025 4:39:49 PM 

Signed: 2/5/2025 4:43:08 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Heather Wilmoth

Heather.Wilmoth@WasteConnections.com

DM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 4.42.63.250

Sent: 2/5/2025 4:43:10 PM

Viewed: 2/5/2025 6:07:41 PM 

Signed: 2/10/2025 6:45:05 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 2/5/2025 6:07:41 PM
      ID: df067d47-c7de-4738-8599-1f8a85241356

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sharron Jimerson

sharron.jimerson@wasteconnections.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 2/10/2025 6:45:06 AM

Viewed: 2/10/2025 6:46:46 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 1/22/2025 8:57:53 AM
      ID: bbe11529-31f5-41d7-a59a-ed4c66bff9c5



Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 2/5/2025 4:39:02 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 2/5/2025 6:07:41 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 2/10/2025 6:45:05 AM

Completed Security Checked 2/10/2025 6:45:06 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting (we, us or Company) may be 

required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the 

terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 

DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 

access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 

‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the 

DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/22/2023 11:31:05 AM
Parties agreed to: Heather Wilmoth, Sharron Jimerson



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: contracts@ocalafl.org 

 

To advise City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at contracts@ocalafl.org and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body 

of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your 

email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 

from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 

documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting as described above, 

you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting during the course 

of your relationship with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting. 


